## **CITY OF HAMILTON**

## MOTION

Facility Naming Sub-Committee: January 27, 2024

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR M. FRANCIS.....

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR.....

## 499 Beach Boulevard, Hamilton (Ward 5)

WHEREAS, 499 Beach Blvd, is city-owned property which has been designated a park, located in the Beach Community, Hamilton;

WHEREAS, Jim Howlett was a well-known, universally respected Hamiltonian and longtime beach resident with decades of community involvement, environmental activism and contributions to the beach community, which greatly increased the quality of life of its residents;

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2023 the Hamilton Beach Community Council unanimously endorsed recognizing 499 Beach Boulevard as Jim Howlett Park; and

WHEREAS, the family of Jim Howlett approves of the naming of 499 Beach Boulevard to become Jim Howlett Park.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That 499 Beach Boulevard be officially recognized as Jim Howlett Park; and
- (b) That the General Manager, Public Works or designate be authorized and directed to approve and execute any and all required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, related to the naming and creation of a Park at 499 Beach Boulevard, Hamilton.